TORBAY ™7~

Health- Wellbeing

BOARD

Working together for a healthier Torbay

Friday, 27 February 2015

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Monday, 9 March 2015

9.30 am

Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Members of the Board

Councillor Lewis (Chairman)

Councillor Davies

Caroline Dimond, Interim Director of Public Health
Councillor Doggett

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay

Graham Lockerbie, NHS England

Councillor Pritchard

Councillor Scouler

Eleanor Rowe, Clinical Commissioning Group
Caroline Taylor, Torbay Council

Richard Williams, Torbay Council

Co-opted Members

Tony Hogg, Police & Crime Commissioner

Dr John Lowes, South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust
Mandy Seymour-Hanbury, Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust

Community Development Trust - Vacancy

For information relating to this meeting or

to request a copy in another format or

language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

01803 207064
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk

ORBAY
COUNCIL " ~

NHS



3(a)

3(b)

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
AGENDA

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and
Wellbeing Board held on 17 December 2014.

Declaration of interest

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in
respect of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are
urgent.

Ageing Well in Brixham, Paignton and Torquay
Presentation and discussion on the Ageing Well project.

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) Formal Sign Off

To consider a report that provides a comprehensive assessment of
the current and expected future pharmaceutical needs of the local
population.

Clinical Commissioning Group Operational Plan 2015-2016
To consider a report on the above.

(Pages 1 -4)

(Pages 5 - 134)

(To Follow)



10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

Director of Public Health for Torbay Annual Report 2014
To note the 2014 Annual Report from the Director of Public Health.

Update on Pioneer/JoinedUp and Better Care Fund
To consider a report on the above.

Update Report - Adult Mental Health: Acute Care Pathway
To note the report.

Update Report - Adult Social Services - Care Act
To receive an update on the current position of the Care Act.

Update Report - Community Safety Partnership
To note the update from the Community Safety Partnership.

Update Report - ICO Programme
To receive an update on the current position of the Integrated Care
Organisation.

Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group
To receive an update on the current position of the Clinical
Commissioning Group.

(Leaflet circulated
separately)
(Pages 135 - 137)
(Pages 138 - 180)
(Pages 181 - 185)

(Pages 186 - 187)

(Page 188)

(Pages 189 - 190)



Agenda Item 2

TORBAY

Health- Wellbeing

BOARD

Working together for a healthier Torbay

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board
17 December 2014

-: Present :-

lan Ansell, Councillor Steve Darling, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Caroline Dimond, Julie

Foster, Pat Harris, Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman), Councillor Ken Pritchard,
Eleanor Rowe, Caroline Taylor and Richard Williams

37.

38.

39.

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Scouler, Graham Lockerbie,
John Lowes, Melanie Walker, Councillor Doggett who was represented by
Councillor Darling, Tony Hogg who was represented by lan Ansell and Mandy
Seymour-Hanbury who was represented by Julie Foster.

Minutes

The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 2 October 2014 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Torbay's Carers Strategy 'Measure Up' 2015-17

The Board considered a report that set out the proposed priorities which were
detailed in the interagency Carers strategy. Members were advised that the
‘Measure Up’ approach to Carer support continued to be recognised as an example
of national good practice. It was based on a long term, whole systems approach,
grounded in assessment of local needs and an evidence base of what works.

Members were informed that an action plan to accompany the strategy would be
produced within the next three months and performance monitoring would be
undertaken through the single outcome framework.

The Board referred to the engagement of volunteers, James Drummond, Lead
Officer for Carers Services, explained that a significant amount of people will
volunteer for their own GP practice, these skills can be applied to their
neighbourhood through other agencies such as Crossways. Whilst attaching
volunteer services to GP practices is advantageous, it isn’t always the right model
for delivery.

Resolved:

i) That the draft priorities for ‘Measure Up’ 2015-17 be endorsed;

Page 1



Health and Wellbeing Board Wednesday, 17 December 2014

40.

41.

i) that an a
[...]
 plan would be shared with the Health and Wellbeing Board in order to
determine whether Members would be able to assist with the implementation.

The Chairman, expressed his thanks to David Taylor and Bob Spencer for the
support they have provided both the Torbay Children Safeguarding Board and Adult
Safeguarding Board.

Update Report - Adult Social Services

The Board noted the update on adult services.

Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group

The Board noted the update on the Clinical Commissioning Group.

Update Report - Public Health

The Board noted the update on Public Health.

Update Report - Healthwatch

The Board noted the update from Healthwatch.

Update Report - Integrated Care Organisation

The Board noted the update on the Integrated Care Organisation.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 6

TORBAY =™~

Health- Wellbeing

BOARD

Working together for a healthier Torbay

Title: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) formal sign off.
(consultation period: 17" November 2014 — 16" January 2015)

Wards Affected: All

To: Health & Wellbeing Board On: 09.03.2015
Contact: Public Health Team (Torbay Council)
Telephone: Contact for enquiries: lan Tyson (01803) 207314
Email: publichealth@torbay.gcsx.gov.uk

1. Purpose

The purpose of a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is to enable NHS
England (NHSE) to make an informed decision about the market entry of any
additions to the market.

A PNA is a comprehensive assessment of the current and expected future
pharmaceutical needs of the local population for community pharmacy,
dispensing appliance contractors, and dispensing doctors in rural areas
(where relevant). The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred the
responsibility to develop and update PNAs from Primary Care Trusts (PCTS)
to Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) from 1 April 2013. This means that
Torbay’s HWB has a legal duty to ensure the production of a PNA for Torbay
going forward. HWBSs are required to publish their first PNA by 1 April 2015
and publish a revised assessment within three years of its previous
publication or sooner if changes to the need for pharmaceutical services are
identified which are of significant extent.

The PNA for Torbay 2015-2018 presents a picture of community pharmacy
need and provision in Torbay and links to the South Devon and Torbay
2014/15 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).

This PNA will be used by the NHSE Area Team for Devon, Cornwall and Isles
of Scilly to inform:

e Decisions regarding which NHS funded services need to be provided by
community pharmacies and dispensing appliance contractors in Torbay
e.g. Medicine Use Review Service and Appliance User Review Service.

e Whether new pharmacies or expansion of services are needed.
Decision-making about the relocation of existing pharmaceutical premises
in response to applications by providers of pharmaceutical services.

e The commissioning of locally enhanced services from pharmacies.

ORBAY Page 5 NHS

COUNCIL ~


mailto:publichealth@torbay.gcsx.gov.uk

Providers of pharmaceutical services will be able to make use of the PNA to
inform their applications to provide pharmaceutical services by demonstrating
that they are meeting the pharmaceutical need as identified in the PNA.

The PNA has been written in partnership with the Public Health teams in the
local authorities of Devon, Plymouth and Torbay and working closely with
NHS England and the Local Pharmaceutical Committee to agree a consistent
but locally relevant format which complies with the regulations.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Torbay HWB endorse the Torbay PNA for
publication. By endorsing the PNA at this meeting, the Torbay HWB will take
the final opportunity to meet local governance arrangements and therefore
comply with national regulations and mandated timescales for sign off by
March 31 2015. (Please note that the 09" March 2015 HWB meeting is the
last formal opportunity before the statutory date of final publication. Failure to
endorse at this t
[...]
ate at 03/10/14)
Availability and accessibility of consultation rooms

Map showing the percentage of population that cannot speak English, or cannot speak
English well by LSOA and the location of multi-lingual pharmacies.

Map showing the anticipated development areas for Torbay based on the 20 year Local plan
(Spatial Planning, Torbay Council).

Page 6 of 127

Page 13



11

1.2

1.3

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is a comprehensive assessment of the
current and future pharmaceutical needs of the local population for community
pharmacy, dispensing appliance contractors, and dispensing doctors in rural areas
(where relevant). The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred the responsibility
to develop and update PNAs from Primary Care Trusts to Health and Wellbeing
Boards (HWBs) from 1 April 2013. This means that Torbay’s HWB has a legal duty to
ensure the production of a PNA for Torbay going forward. HWBs are required to
publish their first PNA by 1 April 2015 and publish a statement of its revised
assessment within three years of its previous publication or sooner if changes to the
need for pharmaceutical services are identified which are of significant extent.

The PNA for Torbay 2015-2018 presents a picture of community pharmacy need and
provision in Torbay, and links to Torbay’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. This
PNA will be used by the NHS England Area Team for Devon, Cornwall and Isles of
Scilly to inform:

e decisions regarding which NHS funded services need to be provided by
community pharmacies and dispensing appliance contractors in Torbay

e whether new pharmacies or services are needed

e decision-making about the relocation of existing pharmaceutical premises in
response to applications by providers of pharmaceutical services

e the commissioning of locally enhanced services from pharmacies

Providers of pharmaceutical services will also use the PNA to inform their
applications to provide pharmaceutical services by dem
[...]
wn as the NHS market entry
system and is overseen locally by the NHS England Area Team for Devon, Cornwall
and Isles of Scilly.

The Area Team is responsible for commissioning pharmacies, GP services, dental
services, and some aspects of optical services, as well as military and prison health.
The PNA is used primarily to:

e make decisions regarding which NHS funded services need to be provided by
local community pharmacies and other providers

e make decisions as to whether new pharmacies or services are needed

e inform decision-making about the relocation of existing premises in response
to applications by businesses, including independent owners and large
pharmacy companies

e inform the commissioning of locally enhanced services from pharmacies

Providers of pharmaceutical services will use the PNA to inform their applications to
provide pharmaceutical services by demonstrating that they are able to meet a
pharmaceutical need as set out in the local PNA. There are exceptions to this, such
as applications for needs not foreseen in the PNA or to provide pharmaceutical
services on a distance selling (internet or mail order only) basis. Decisions regarding
provider applications are made by the Area Team and can be open to legal challenge
if not handled properly. Consequently, it is important to have an up-to-date and
locally relevant PNA.

Legislative background

The Health Act 2009 required NHS Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) to publish their first
PNA by 1 February 2011. However, the Health and Social Care Act 2012 abolished
PCTs and gave local authorities responsibility for local population health
improvement. Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) were established to bring
together local commissioners of health and social care, elected representatives and
representatives of Healthwatch to agree an integrated way to improving local health
and wellbeing.

Page 18 of 127

Page 25



2.6 The Health and Social Care Act 20127 transferred the responsibility to develop and
upd
[...]
nd update PNAs from Primary Care Trusts to Health and Wellbeing Boards
(HWBs) from 1 April 2013. This PNA will be used by the NHS England Area Team for
Devon, Cornwall and Isles of Scilly to inform their decision making process regarding:
NHS funded services provided by community pharmacies and dispensing appliance
contractors, whether new pharmacies or services are needed, the relocation of
existing pharmaceutical premises in response to applications by providers of
pharmaceutical services or the commissioning of locally enhanced services from
pharmacies. Providers of pharmaceutical services will also use the PNA to inform
their applications.

This PNA was developed in partnership with the Peninsula wide PNA Steering
Group. Information regarding local provision of pharmaceutical services across the
Peninsula was collected via PharmOutcomes for each local authority area. In
addition known local health information was also analysed. In order to identify local
health needs and assess current pharmaceutical services provision, each HWB area
was divided into suitable localities. The findings have been summarised in Locality
Summary Sheets.

The findings of Torbay’s PNA have been summarised in the two locality sheets,
which are appended to the executive summary. However there are a number of
observations that have emerged from this Needs Assessment:

There are no Distance Selling Pharmacies within Torbay.

Given the relatively urban nature of Torbay, there are no dispensing GP practices
within the Local Authority boundaries but this is of relevance to neighbouring PNAs.

A number of Dispending Appliance Contractors (DACs) were identified during the
development of the PNA, most of which are national companies covering a wide
geographical area. DACs are unable to supply medicines or provide the range of
pharmaceutical services offered by community pharmacies. They will however be
used by residents in Torbay due to their convenience.

In Torbay, pharmaceutical services are 
[...]
uary. At this conference the Minister for Carer and
Support, Norman Lamb, announced further ‘second wave’ pioneer sites and made a

QW—%-BAE%'/ Page 135 m


mailto:franmason@nhs.net

commitment to enhance national support for pioneers including, unblocking some of
the obstacles to integrated working such as, data sharing.

The NHS Five Year Forward View provides a future vision for the NHS. The
accompanying planning guide, ‘Forward View into Action’ describes models of
integrated care and invites applications by 2" February from areas which have
already made progress in integrating care to become leading cohorts. South Devon
and Torbay JoinedUp applied to take develop the Multi-Speciality Community
Provider new model of care.

1.4 South Devon & Torbay Pioneer

Following a well-attended information sharing event in November a tool kit will be
launched in February to support information sharing between GPs and other
organisations to improve care.

£100,000 was awarded following a successful bid to Health Education England
South West to create non-professional practitioner roles in the Newton Abbot hub
and for asset based community development workers in Torquay children and
families hub.

The South West Integrated Personal Commissioning (IPC) Network bid (which
includes South Devon and Torbay) was successful and this will help us take forward
personalised health and social care budgets as part of the National Programme. The
Board is asked to agree a link between the IPC steering group and the Health &
Wellbeing Board.

The Pioneer Frailty hub in Newton Abbot became fully operational on 12" January:

e GPs have been providing a seven day service since the end of October. They are
fully mobile and even able to print out prescriptions from their cars.

e A GP with special interest in frailty is running daily multi-disciplinary team
meetings to discuss complex patients.

e A single assessment document is being used by all agencies involved

The Torquay Children and Famili
[...]
he mental health commissioning strategy are contained in
the CCG work plan which detail each required outcome, the actions and tasks required to achieve
the outcome, lead agencies and individuals, timescale and milestones; the work plan is informed by
provider detailed implementation plans. The complex challenge of providing services that are
responsive to need requires the work plan to be a live document, complemented by opportunities to
reflect on the latest evidence on what can help to achieve the outcomes identified.

Progress in implementing the strategy is monitored through the Mental Health and Learning
Disability Redesign Board and associated task and finish groups, using measures of process and
outcome.

Page 180



Agenda Item 11

TORBAY =~

Health- Wellbeing

BOARD

Working together for a healthier Torbay

Title: Update Report — Adult Services — Care Act
Wards Affected: All

To: Health and Wellbeing Board On: January 2015
Contact: Caroline Taylor

Telephone: 01803 207116
Email: caroline.taylor@torbay.gov.uk

1.
11 Overview of the Care Act:

The new Care Act in England will create a single modern piece of law for adult care and
support in England. It will update complex and out-dated legislation that has remained
unchanged since 1948.

The Act will bring about many of the improvements to the care system described in the
Government’s white paper "Caring for Our Future: reforming care and support (July 2012Y’

The Assessment Process
Building Stronger Communities
Better Information and Advice
Keeping People Safe

The Act will provide better support for carers and also puts into legislation the changes
recommended by the Dilnot Commission regarding the funding of ‘Care and Support’ (‘Care
and support’ is the term used to describe help for adults of all ages with things like washing,
dressing, eating, getting out and about and keeping in touch with friends or family).

Key new features of the legislation are:

e aduty to promote people's wellbeing and to preven
[...]
 Act is now available on both the Care Trust and Council websites

http://www.tsdhc.nhs.uk/CAREACT/Pages/Default.aspx

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/index/yourservices/adults.htm

The Department of Health (DH) is also developing a public information campaign to support
local councils in the smooth implementation of the Care Act. This campaign will roll out from
late 2014 to April 2016.

A policy working group has been established to ensure that any new policies are identified

and written, or that any existing policies are amended — the deferred payments policy is
currently a priority for this group (please see section 2 for further details).

1.3 What are the costs of the Care Act?:

The Government has made available £285m for the new burdens arising from the Care Act
2015/16.

The funding will be paid out by the Dept of Communities and Local Government

The allocations in the table are in response to the consultation on the funding formulae for
implementation of the Care Act 2015/16.

Page 182


http://www.tsdhc.nhs.uk/CAREACT/Pages/Default.aspx
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/index/yourservices/adults.htm

Total £1.107m £1.847m £740k

Made up of :-

Early Assessments £587k £1.216m £629k

Deferred Payment £328k £tbc £328k not a real cost in
Agreements 15/16

Carers & Care Act £192k £631k £439k

Implementation

2. Challenges for the next three months

2.1 Some of the work we do is already meeting the new standards set out in the Care
Act. However, we still have to make changes to ensure we will comply with the requirements
of the Act by April 2015

These changes include

— focused Care Act training for staff

— developing new guidance (policies), action plans and working practices i.e.
Deferred Payments

— developing IT systems

— developing our information and advice service

Priority areas of work are as follows:

Deferred payments: implementation April 2015 (Pathways & Business Process
workstream)

Key principle
People who face the risk of having to sell their home in the
[...]
ts of the
Care Act, for example in offering services that can prevent future care needs.

3.2 The board are asked to note the significant changes to the delivery of Care and
Support as outlined in the Care Act 2014.

3.3 The board are asked to note the estimated financial pressures the Care Act may
have on the Council’s budget setting process 2015/16 onwards if Central Government do not
fully fund these pressures.

Appendices

Background Papers:

The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

LGA Briefing For Councillors — September 2014: http://www.local.gov.uk/care-support-reform/-
fjournal_content/56/10180/6445281/ARTICLE

Implementing the care and support reforms LGA — September 2014 :
http://www.local.gov.uk/web/guest/care-support-reform/-/journal_content/56/10180/5761087/ARTICLE

Page 185


http://www.local.gov.uk/care-support-reform/-/journal_content/56/10180/6445281/ARTICLE
http://www.local.gov.uk/care-support-reform/-/journal_content/56/10180/6445281/ARTICLE
http://www.local.gov.uk/web/guest/care-support-reform/-/journal_content/56/10180/5761087/ARTICLE

Agenda Item 12

TORBAY =™~

Health- Wellbeing

BOARD

Working together for a healthier Torbay

Title: Update Report — Community Safety Partnership

Wards Affected: All

To: Health and Wellbeing On: 29 January 2014
Board
Contact: Fran Hughes
Telephone: 01803 208002
Email: Frances.hughes@torbay.gov.uk
1. Achievements since last meeting

1.1 The CSP has supported the development of the peninsula strategic
assessment. This detailed assessment of crime and disorder across the
peninsula is used as the primary evidence to inform the work of the
Community Safety Partners.

1.2  The three Domestic Homicide Review remain ongoing.

1.3 The new integrated Domestic Abuse (DA) contract has been awarded and
implemented through Sanctuary Housing, this includes a new telephone
service and a perpetrator programme.

1.4  We launched the new domestic abuse website for DA week
www.areyouok.co.uk this website r
[...]
esponsibilities and challenges of the organisation. A new directorate ‘Wellbeing and Family
Services Commissioning’ will sit alongside:

e Finance

e Commissioning and Transformation

e Corporate Affairs and Medicines Optimisation

e Quality Assurance and Improvement
The new wellbeing and family services commissioning director role was recently filled by Karen
Grimshaw, a current CCG Governing Body Non Executive Director, and Director of Nursing and
Midwifery for Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust. Karen'’s role will focus on integration, whole-person
care, and safeguarding for children and adults.

Page 190



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) Formal Sign Off
	Torbay PNA FINAL 24.02.15

	9 Update on Pioneer/JoinedUp and Better Care Fund
	10 Update Report - Adult Mental Health: Acute Care Pathway
	Principles_and_Objectivesurgent mental health care[1]
	Devon_Mental__Health_Joint_Commissioning_Strategy_DRAFT[1]
	Action Plan Summary- Mental Health Strategy

	11 Update Report - Adult Social Services - Care Act
	12 Update Report - Community Safety Partnership
	13 Update Report - ICO Programme
	14 Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

9 March 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Ian Ansell, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor Ian Doggett, Pat Harris,  
Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman), Dr John Lowes, Mark Procter and Caroline Taylor 

 
 

 
52. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Scouler, Caroline Dimond 
who was represented by Mike Roberts, Eleanor Rowe who was represented by 
Mark Procter and Tony Hogg who was represented by Ian Ansell. 
 

53. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 17 December 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

54. Declaration of interest  
 
Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a lay member of the 
Joined Up Medicines Optimisation Group. 
 

55. Urgent items  
 
The Chairman advised that he had received a letter from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner regarding working closer with the Health and Wellbeing Board, the 
Chairman advised that the Director of Public Health would provide a response. 
 

56. Ageing Well in Brixham, Paignton and Torquay  
 
Members received a presentation from Tracey Cabache (Community Development 
Trust); Tracey informed Members that a bid had been made to the BIG Lottery, the 
bid sought to address isolation experienced by older members of the population.  
Members were advised that the reasons for isolation varied across the three towns.  
However older people generally felt ‘undervalued’, ‘wanting the opportunity to 
contribute’ and ‘not be seen as a burden’.  Subject to BIG Lottery confirming the 
allocation of funds Ageing Well would focus activities that fell under three themes: 
 
Neighbourhoods Themed Activities e.g. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Monday, 9 March 2015 
 

 

 Create a network of neighbourhood based community builders and volunteer 
connectors who will provide local intelligence and ongoing engagement to 
target the most isolated older people. 

 Community info-magazine would be delivered to every doorstep in the target 
areas. 

 
Raising Aspirations and Service Re-design Themed Activities e.g. 

 Social prescribing will be trialled by two local GPs. 

 Lobbying for better people centred services will come from a new Older 
People’s Assembly, and older people will be supported to co-design their 
services. 

 
Positive Ageing Themed Activities e.g. 

 The themes above will provide a body of evidence of the value of older 
people to the wider community that can be communicated and showcased at 
a bi-annual ageing festival ensuring ageing is celebrated and viewed more 
positively by all. 

 
Tracey advised that as well as the project outcomes, it was hoped that a legacy of 
the project would be an older citizen assembly that would ultimately be responsible 
for the operation of the project. 
 
Members welcomed the project and acknowledged the need for the project to be 
self funding upon the conclusion of the BIG Lottery grant. 
 

57. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) Formal Sign Off  
 
The Board received a report that explained the purpose of the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA).  Members were advised that the PNA was a 
comprehensive assessment of the current and expected future pharmaceutical 
needs of the local population.  The PNA would inform: 
 

 Decisions regarding which NHS funded services need to be provided by 
community pharmacies and dispensing appliance contractors in Torbay; 

 Whether new pharmacies or expansion of services are needed; 

 Decision-making about the relocation of existing pharmaceutical premises in 
response to applications by providers of pharmaceutical services; 

 The commissioning of locally enhanced services from pharmacies 
 
Members noted that access to pharmacies (opening times and distance to travel) 
was outside the scope of the PNA however in light of the pressure being placed 
upon A&E, Members requested a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to consider how to influence the public that pharmacies should be the first port of 
call and consider the need for pharmacies to be open 24 hours. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be endorsed and formally 
published. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Monday, 9 March 2015 
 

 

 
58. Clinical Commissioning Group Operational Plan 2015-2016  

 
The Board considered a report that set out the long-term vision of the South Devon 
and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).  Members were advised that 
2014/15 had been a challenging year for the CCG resulting in the focus for 2015/16 
being directed towards two areas, firstly, achieving the NHS Constitution standards 
and secondly, delivering the Quality, Innovation, Prevention and Productivity Plan 
(QIPP), in order to achieve financial balance for 2015/16 and future years. 
 
Members were concerned about the recurrent over-commitment of finances, and 
sought reassurance that the QIPP was an effective plan that addressed the 
associated risks.  The Board felt a debate at a future meeting was required to 
consider how to communicate to citizens about reduced and changed services as a 
result of the reduction in public sector funding. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) The Health and Wellbeing Board endorsed the South Devon and Torbay 

Clinical Commissioning Group Operational Plan 2015/16 subject to the 
following amendments: 

 
a) that reference to the children’s hub be included; 

 
b) that the introduction include reference to Pioneer as well as the Vanguard 

bid; 
 

c) that joint commissioning with Torbay Council be included as an intention; 
 

d) that a stronger reference to the risk share arrangement for the Integrated 
Care Organisation with Torbay Council be included; and 
 

e) that reference be made to the intention to appoint a joint Director of Public 
Health with Torbay Council. 
 

ii) The Board requested the Public Health Team investigate whether there was an 
economic case for the South West to lobby for a better share of health 
resources, should the economic case be proven the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board liaise with other Chairs in the South West to lobby 
Government Ministers. 

 
59. Director of Public Health for Torbay Annual Report 2014  

 
The Board noted the Annual Report from the Director of Public Health, Members 
were advised that a ‘light touch’ approach to the report had been taken in order to 
avoid repetition of other documents.  Members welcomed the format of the report 
and the message of prevention that was prevalent throughout the document. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Monday, 9 March 2015 
 

 

 
60. Update on Pioneer/JoinedUp and Better Care Fund  

 
The Board considered a report that provided an update on the Pioneer/Joined Up 
projects.  Members were advised of a number of successful funding bids as well as 
work to support information sharing between GPs and other organisations to 
improve care. 
 
Members were informed that South Devon and Torbay’s plans for the Better Care 
Fund have been fully approved with performance being measured against a 
number of national targets. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 

i) the Health and Wellbeing Board continues to support pioneer and 
integrated care projects; 

 
ii) delegation be granted to the original signatories to agree a revised Better 

Care Fund indicator regarding non-elective emergency admissions; and 
 
iii) the Senior Manager Joined Up and Pioneer be the link between the Health 

and Wellbeing Board and the South West Integrated Personal 
Commissioning Network(IPC).  That the Chairman receive a regular briefing 
from the Senior Manager Joined Up and Pioneer on the work of the IPC. 

 
61. Update Report - Adult Mental Health: Acute Care Pathway  

 
The Board noted the report, and questioned why they were still awaiting sight of an 
operational plan.  Members felt that mental health required greater focus especially 
with the creation of the Integrated Care Organisation. 
 
Members were advised of a funding issue with the mental health street triage 
service, the pilot was originally commissioned by NHS England however whilst the 
evaluation of the pilot areas was underway funding arrangements for future years 
had not been put in place.  Ian Ansell advised that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner had agreed to match fund the service with the NHS Northern, 
Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group and hoped that the 
remaining Clinical Commissioning Groups would also agree to fund.  The Executive 
Head of Community Safety explained that the whole system was very fragile and 
the loss of such a service would have a detrimental impact.  Mark Procter advised 
that he would seek a response from Derek O’Toole regarding the match funding. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Health Scrutiny Board be requested to undertake a review of mental health 
services in Torbay and that the findings of the review be disseminated to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Monday, 9 March 2015 
 

 

62. Update Report - Adult Social Services - Care Act  
 
The Board considered an update on the Care Act.  The Act will provide better 
support for carers and also puts into legislation the changes recommended by the 
Dilnot Commission regarding the funding of ‘Care and Support’.  The Government 
has made available £285 million for the new burdens arising from the Care Act, with 
the funding being allocated by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Board noted: 
 

i) The significant changes to the delivery of Care and Support as outlined in 
the Care Act 2014; and 
 

ii) The estimated financial pressures the Care Act may have on the Council’s 
budget setting process 2015/16 onwards if Central Government do not fully 
fund these pressures. 

 
63. Update Report - Community Safety Partnership  

 
The Board noted the update from the Community Safety Partnership.  The 
Executive Head Community Safety requested the opportunity to present the 
Community Safety Partnership’s high level priorities to a future meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

64. Update Report - ICO Programme  
 
The Board noted the update and were informed that the regulatory assessment for 
the Integrated Care Organisation (ICO) has started with the commencement of ICO 
expected in July. 
 

65. Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
The Board noted the update from the Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


